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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicants
	Mr L and Mrs L Cooper

	Scheme
	Ken Ballard Limited Retirement Benefit Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	Mr I and Mrs B Ballard (the Trustees)
Hazell Carr Pension Services Ltd (a trading name of Xafinity SIPP Services Ltd) (Hazell Carr)


Subject

Mr and Mrs Cooper, in their capacity as executors of the late Mrs P Worden’s estate, complain that the Trustees and Hazell Carr failed to provide information which they had requested within the timescales specified in The Occupational Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 1996 (the Disclosure Regulations).
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against the Trustees, because they failed to comply with the Disclosure Regulations in dealing with the information request made by Mr and Mrs Cooper in August 2010.  They have, however, subsequently done so.   


DETAILED DETERMINATION

The Disclosure Regulations

1. The Disclosure Regulations stipulate that trustees should make available, within two months of a request, the contents of the scheme’s trust deed and rules and also the annual report (incorporating audited financial statements) to members, prospective members, beneficiaries, spouses of members and trade unions.

2. They also state that where a member or beneficiary has died, the rights and options (if any) available to the contingent beneficiary and the procedures for exercising them should be made available to any contingent beneficiary who is at least 18 and whose address is known to the trustees or the personal representative of the deceased or any person entitled to act on behalf of the contingent beneficiary as soon as practically possible and in any event within two months of the trustees receiving notification of death.

Material Facts

3. Mrs Worden, Mr Ballard and Mrs Ballard were the trustees of the Scheme. Mrs Worden died on 20 August 2010. 
4. Mr and Mrs Cooper asked Hazell Carr, the ”Authorised Practitioner” in relation to the Scheme, on 24 August to supply them with: 
· a copy of the Scheme Trust Deed and Rules;

· a copy of the nomination form completed by Mrs Worden (if any);

· details of the rights and options available to Mrs Worden’s contingent beneficiaries from the Scheme on her death; 
· a copy of the Scheme Annual Report (including audited financial statements); and 

· details of the Scheme investments   

5. Hazell Carr responded on 27 August that:

· for data protection reasons, it could not provide the information unless the Trustees provided appropriate written authorisation; and 

· it had informed the Trustees and Manners Horne and Co, the Trustees’   advisers, of their request and suggested that Mr and Mrs Ballard contact them directly.  

6. On the same day, it also asked Manners Horne and Co to collaborate with the Trustees in order to settle Mrs Worden’s death benefits. It also asked them to provide the following documents relating to Mrs Worden:

· a completed lump sum death benefits and pensions form;
· a grant of probate/grant of letters of administration;

· marriage certificate (if applicable);

· a completed nomination form and identity documents for her nominated beneficiaries (if any); and
· details of her personal representative.
7. Hazell Carr sent a reminder letter on 7 September to Manners Horne and Co and a copy to the Trustees for their reference. 

8. Mr and Mrs Cooper complained to the Pensions Regulator in a letter dated 13 September that the Trustees and Hazell Carr had not provided the basic information which they had requested. Copies of this letter were sent to the Trustees, Hazell Carr and McCabe Ford Williams, the appointed auditors of the Scheme financial statements. In their letter, they also said that they possessed “a Letter of Wishes signed by Mrs Worden which would be relevant to the Trustees’ deliberations on this matter”. 
9. The Pensions Regulator replied that:

· any information request made to Hazell Carr would have to be approved by the Trustees because it could only act on their instructions;
· the Trustees were, however, obliged to respond within two months of receiving a written request for information;

· if they did not, Mr and Mrs Cooper could make a formal complaint against the Trustees to them; and

· if their response was inadequate, they could complain to me. 

10. Hazell Carr explained to Mr and Mrs Cooper that it was neither the Scheme Administrator (i.e. the person or persons notified to HM Revenue and Customs (HMRC) as being responsible for the management of a pension scheme) nor a trustee of the Scheme. It said that its role was that of an Authorised Practitioner, appointed by Mr Ballard the Scheme Administrator (from May 2010), to provide certain administrative services on behalf of the Trustees. Prior to May 2010, Hazell Carr was the Scheme Administrator.    

11. Mr and Mrs Cooper wrote to the Trustees on 24 September requesting the information directly. This letter was apparently lost in the post and resent on 18 October. 

12. Mr and Mrs Cooper warned the Trustees that their solicitors, Cripps Harries Hall, would commence legal proceedings to obtain the information if they failed to provide it before the statutory deadline.    
13. In November, Hazell Carr informed McCabe Ford Williams (which also provided the Trustees with advice on an ad-hoc basis) that it had not yet heard from Manners Horne and Co and also that it did not have a completed nomination form for Mrs Worden. 

14. Cripps Harries Hall contacted the Trustees on 1 June 2011. McCabe Ford Williams responded on their behalf as follows:

· Hazell Carr was still awaiting a response from Manners Horne and Co to its information request made on 27 August 2010 and without it, matters had not progressed; and

· if Cripps Harries Hall could supply the requested information, it would deal with the matter urgently (via Hazell Carr).   

15. Manners Horne and Co told Mr and Mrs Cooper that it did not receive the letters from Hazell Carr sent in August and September 2010.

16. During the course of my investigation, the Trustees originally opposed the allegations made against them. They have since accepted that the information should have been provided.

17. The Trustees have (via McCabe Ford Williams) provided Mr and Mrs Cooper with:

· copies of both the superseded and current Scheme Trust Deed and Rules; 

· a copy of the signed Scheme Annual Report for the year ended 30 April 2011;     
· confirmation that Mrs Worden was entitled to a third of the Scheme assets;

· a statement that they had instructed their appointed a surveyor on 23 May 2012 to undertake a new valuation of the agricultural land held as an asset in the Scheme on an open market basis (as laid down by the Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors) in order to calculate a current value for Mrs Worden’s share of the assets; 
· details of the new valuations, i.e. £510,000 as at 20 April 2010 and £580,000 as at 3 August 2012 in a letter of 6 August 2012; and    

· confirmation that they will be exercising their discretion in accordance with the Scheme’s Trust Deed and Rules (after taking into account all relevant matters) the recipient(s) of the death benefits available to Mrs Worden within two years of her death.

The Trust Deed and Rules
18. The Scheme was constituted by a Declaration of Trust dated 27 January 1988. Rule 13 (entitled “Payment of Death Benefits”) of the Scheme Rules attached to the Declaration  stated:

“Any lump sums…which become payable on the death of a Member shall except as otherwise provide by Section (b) of this Rule be held and applied by the Trustees for the benefits of the Member’s surviving spouse and/or children or other relatives or Dependants or such of them and in such shares and for such interests and in such manner as the Trustees may decide or, at the Trustees’ discretion, the whole or any part of any such benefit may be paid to the legal personal representative of the Member.

For the purpose of this Section of this Rule the term “Dependant” shall have the meaning given to it in Rule1but may also at the discretion of the Trustees be extended to include any other individual or, in the case of lump sums payable…body nominated by the Member for this purpose provided such nomination has been made by the Member to the Trustees in writing.”

19. According to the Trustees and Hazell Carr, the Declaration of Trust and the rules were replaced by the new Trust Deed and Rules with effect from 6 April 2006.
20. Recital A refers to “the trust deed governing the Scheme” which, it says, provides for that deed or the rules to be altered, extended, added to or modified by the Principal Company.  It says that the new Trust Deed and Rules replace the previous deed.  Clause 3.1 is the operative provision. It says “This Deed replaces any previous trust deeds and/or rules adopted in respect of the Scheme from the effective date on Page 1.”  There is no such date inserted on page 1.  
21. Clause 3.12 provided that the Trustees from time to time hold the benefits on irrevocable trust to provides benefits for or in respect of members of the Scheme.
22. There are no detailed rules setting out the benefits to be provided. Clause 8.1 says, merely, “The Scheme will operate, and any Benefits provided by the Scheme, [sic] will be on a money purchase basis.  Subject to the following provisions of this clause 8, the Scheme may provide any benefits to or in respect of any Member, which would not be Unauthorised Payments.”  The remainder of Clause 8 adds nothing relevant.

23. “Unauthorised Payments” are defined by reference its meaning in Part 4 of the Finance Act 2004.

Summary of Mr and Mrs Cooper’s position                                    
24. The failure by the Trustees and Hazell Carr to provide on a timely basis the information which they requested has:

· hindered them in performing their legal duties as executors of Mrs Worden’s estate; and

· resulted in the Trustees and Hazell Carr being in breach of their legal obligations under the Disclosure Regulations 

25. They are concerned that the new Trust Deed and Rules may be defective because it is undated and contains no explicit provision for the treatment of death benefits.
26. If the death benefits are not paid on a discretionary basis, they are now due to the estate.    

27. They are unhappy with the contents of the Scheme’s Annual Report because it contains typographic errors and some of the figures, in their view, are incorrect. 
28. They do not consider that the Annual Report has been properly signed because only Mrs Ballard has signed it on behalf of the Trustees.
29. They are dissatisfied with some of the answers which McCabe Ford Williams has given to their questions about the contents of the Annual Report (in particular those on the basis to be used by the surveyor in valuing the property). 

Summary of Hazell Carr’s position

30. It refutes all aspects of the complaint made by Mr and Mrs Cooper. It says that::

“Our approach has been proactive, professional, informative and accurate at all times and we have issued the correct documentation and kept every party informed of the situation. On more than one occasion we have explained the reasons for our actions and offered alternative routes for a resolve. We have ensured that all correspondence has been addressed in a timely manner and that all legislative requirements have been adhered to.
Our detailed audit trail of the correspondence received and issued shows quite clearly that we have done all we can, in our capacity to bring this matter to a close. The allegations that Hazell Carr have been obstructive is perhaps due to a lack of understanding of pension legislation and data protection by the executors of the estate…”    
31. The new Scheme Trust Deed and Rules ideally should have been dated. As they were not, the effective date defaulted to 6 April 2006. The new deed is not defective and has been produced under legal and compliance guidance.   
Conclusions

32. What Mr and Mrs Cooper asked the Trustees (via Hazell Carr) to provide in their letter of 24 August 2010 fell into the categories of information to be divulged under the Disclosure Regulations.

33. Hazell Carr has provided copies of the letters which it sent to the Trustees on 27 August and 7 September to corroborate its statement that it had notified them of Mr and Mrs Cooper’s request for Scheme information. I am satisfied therefore that the Trustees had been made aware of Mrs Worden’s death in late August/early September.         
34. In accordance with the Disclosure Regulations, the Trustees should therefore have provided Mr and Mrs Cooper with the information which they had asked for by early November 2010 at the latest. Their failure to do so constitutes maladministration on their part. 
35. The Trustees have, however, rectified the failure without having the need for a formal direction from me. Nonetheless, I consider the further delay incurred by the Trustees in providing details of the current value of Mrs Worden’s death lump sum to Mr and Mrs Cooper during the course of my investigation amounts to further maladministration on their part. 
36. The issues of typographical errors, the date on the Trust Deed or the detail (or lack of detail) of the Trust Deed and Rules do not have any bearing on compliance with the Disclosure Regulations.
37. Assuming, for this purpose, that the undated Deed is effective, Clause 8.1 gives wide discretion (by the use of the word “may”) for the Scheme (which in context equates to the Trustees)  to pay benefits “in respect of” Mrs Worden as long as they would not be unauthorised payments under the Finance Act 2004.  A lump sum payment (within specified limits) to a person or persons determined by the Trustees as appropriate recipients – or a pension to a dependent (as defined) would not be unauthorised payments.

38. If the undated Deed was regarded as ineffective, the previous Declaration of Trust and rules would still be operative and they contain the appropriate discretions.

39. The Trustees did not give Hazell Carr their permission to correspond with Mr and Mrs Cooper directly.  I therefore concur with the view expressed by Hazell Carr that it has done all it can. I do not therefore consider Mr and Mrs Cooper’s complaint against Hazell Carr to be justified.     

40. The maladministration has evidently not caused Mrs Worden’s estate any injustice in the form of any actual financial loss. Mr and Mrs Cooper do not bring the complaint in a personal capacity, so any inconvenience they may have suffered personally is not material. 

41. So although I uphold the complaint, I make no direction.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

30 August 2012 
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